by revenue growth in Latin America and continued margin improvement in the U.S. At the same time, we added another
170 pawn locations in Latin America during the quarter, consisting of two significant acquisitions totaling 154 stores
in Mexico and the opening of 16 de novo locations in Mexico, Guatemala and Colombia. Year-to-date, FirstCash has
now added 403 locations in four countries and has grown the total number of pawn stores by 18%.

“Utilizing our strong balance sheet and cash flows, FirstCash has further increased shareholder returns with year-to-
date share repurchases totaling $257 million and is now increasing the annualized dividend to $1.00 per share and
increasing the share repurchase authorization,” Mr. Wessel concluded.

This release contains adjusted earnings measures, which exclude, among other things, merger and other acquisition
expenses, and are non-GAAP financial measures. Please refer to the descriptions and reconciliations to GAAP of these
and other non-GAAP financial measures at the end of this release.

  Three Months Ended September 30,
2018 2017

As Reported Adjusted As Reported Adjusted
In thousands, except per share amounts (GAAP) (Non-GAAP) (GAAP) (Non-GAAP)
Revenue $ 429,878 $ 429,878 $ 435,412 $ 435,412
Net income $ 33,325 $ 35,587 $ 28,274 $ 28,861
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.76 $ 0.81 $ 0.59 $ 0.61
EBITDA (non-GAAP measure) $ 62,304 $ 65,526 $ 61,150 $ 62,081
Weighted average diluted shares 44,116 44,116 47,668 47,668

2

  Nine Months Ended September 30,
2018 2017

As Reported Adjusted As Reported Adjusted
In thousands, except per share amounts (GAAP) (Non-GAAP) (GAAP) (Non-GAAP)
Revenue $ 1,299,650 $ 1,299,650 $ 1,299,617 $ 1,299,617
Net income $ 105,131 $ 109,089 $ 76,158 $ 87,044
Diluted earnings per share $ 2.33 $ 2.41 $ 1.58 $ 1.81
EBITDA (non-GAAP measure) $ 193,595 $ 199,169 $ 174,770 $ 192,048
Weighted average diluted shares 45,204 45,204 48,117 48,117

Earnings Highlights

• Diluted earnings per share increased 29% in the third quarter of 2018 and 47% for the year-to-date period
compared to the prior-year periods. On a non-GAAP adjusted basis, which excludes current and prior-year
merger and other acquisition expenses and debt extinguishment costs from 2017, diluted earnings per share
increased 33% in both the third quarter and year-to-date periods compared to the prior-year periods.

• Net income, on a GAAP basis, for the third quarter of 2018 increased 18% compared to the third quarter of
2017 and increased 38% for the year-to-date period compared to the prior-year period, while on a non-GAAP